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DECISION ON TRACK 3 ISSUES
Summary
This decision adopts rules and requirements for implementation of

SenateBill 1376,the “TNC Accessfor All Act.” The Commission addresses
issuesscopedfor Track 3 of this proceeding, including additional offset
requirements for Transportation Network Companies and additional
requirements for AccessProviders seeking funding.

This proceeding remains open.

1. Background
The StateLegislature enacted SenateBill (SB)13761the “TNC Accessfor

All Act,” which requires Transportation Network Companies (TNCs) to provide
servicesaccessibleto personswith disabilities through online-enabled
applications or platforms, with a primary focus on wheelchair userswho require
awheelchair accessiblevehicle. Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code §5431.5(b¥
defines a wheelchair accessiblevehicle (WAV) as“a vehicle equipped with a
ramp or lift capable of transporting nonfolding motorized wheelchairs, mobility
scooters,or other mobility devices.” Additional information on the background
of SB1376canbefound in the Order Instituting Rulemaking (OIR) for this
proceeding, Decision (D.) 19-06-033and D.20-03-007.

On March 4,2019,the Commission opened an OIR to implement SB1376.
On May 7,2019,a Scoping Memo and Ruling (Scoping Memo) was issued by the

assigned Commissioner that identified the issuesto be addressedin this

1 SenateBill 1376(Hill 2018),Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code § 5440.5.

2 All statutory referencesare to the Public Utilities Code unless otherwise noted.
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proceeding and establishedthree tracks for the issuesin this proceeding
(Tracks 1, 2,and 3).

On June27,2019,the Commission adopted D.19-06-033addressing Track 1
issues. D.19-06-033adopted requirements for the establishment of the TNC
Accessfor All Fund (AccessFund), including the requirement that TNCs charge
a $0.10per-trip feefor eachTNC trip completed and the designation of
geographic areasfor the AccessFund aseachcounty in California. On
March 19,2020,the Commission adopted D.20-03-007 which addressed Track 2
iIssues. D.20-03-007generally adopted requirements for offset eligibility and
exemption eligibility, aswell asrequirements for AccessFund disbursement.

On April 21,2020,the assigned Commissioner issued an Amended
Scoping Memo and Ruling (Amended Scoping Memo) that setforth the Track 3
schedule and scope. Track 3 proposals were submitted on June 30, 2020by: the
Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division (CPED);the Disability Rights
Education & DefenseFund, Disability Rights California, and Center for
Accessible Technology (collectively, Disability Advocates); Lyft, Inc. (Lyft);
Marin Transit; the SanFranciscoMunicipal Transportation Agency,
SanFranciscoCounty Transportation Authority, and SanFranciscoMayor’s
Office on Disability (collectively, SanFrancisco);SanFrancisco Taxi Workers
Alliance (SFTWA); Uber Technologies, Inc. (Uber); and Via Transportation, Inc.
(Via).

A workshop on Track 3 proposals was held on July 24,2020. Comments
on the workshop and proposals were filed on August 14,2020by: Disability
Advocates, Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

(LA Metro), Lyft, SanFrancisco,SFTWA, Uber, and Via. Reply comments were
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filed on August 28,2020by Disability Advocates, Lyft, SanFrancisco, SFTWA,
Uber, and Via.

2. Issues Before the Commission
The Amended Scoping Memo identified the following issuesfor Track 3,

summarized below:

1. TNC Offset Requirements.

a. Pursuant to 8 5440.5(a)(1)(B)(Il)should qualifying
expensesbe limited to the “incremental costs” of
providing WAV service? What method should be used
to calculate “incremental costs”?

b. What other measures,if any, should be adopted to
demonstrate “improved level of service” (e.g, an
increasein the number of WAV trips offered or an
expansion of the “zone of service”)?

2. AccessFund Disbursements.

a. Should a minimum or maximum amount of funding be
disbursed to an AccessProvider in responseto an
application?

b. Should the Commission prescribe what purposes
moneys disbursed to AccessProviders can be used for?

c. Should the Commission directly grant funding to
transportation carriers that it does not regulate (e.qg,
taxicab companies or entities that exclusively provide
non-emergency medical transportation)?

d. Should AccessProviders that receive funding be
required to be available for chartering through TNC
apps?

e. How should applications from AccessProviders be
granted or denied (e.g, via Commission resolution or by
staff action)?
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How should “on demand transportation” be defined
for purposes of selecting on-demand transportation
programs or partnerships?

Should TNCs also be allowed to apply as“Access
Providers” to request additional moneys?

Should separatequalifying standards for TNCs be
adopted basedon criteria such asthe number of trips
provided in geographic area(e.g, a million or more
rides per quarter)?

Should additional application requirements be adopted
for AccessProviders?

What is an appropriate method or formula for
compensating AccessFund Administrators (AFAS)?

For administration of the AccessFund by a statewide
AFA, what qualifying expensesshould be established
for AccessProviders, if any, not served by alocal AFA?
Should geographic areadifferences be considered in the
absenceof alocal AFA?

3. Reporting Requirements.

a.

Pursuant to 8 5440.5(a)(1)(J)how should yearly
benchmarks be established for TNCs and Access
Providers to ensure WAV usersreceive continuously
improved, reliable, and available service?

Pursuant to 8 5440.5(a)(2)(A),what information should
be included in the report to the Legislature on
compliance with and effectivenessof on-demand
programs and partnerships funded by the program?

What additional reporting requirements, if any, should
the Commission adopt for AccessProviders and TNCs?

4. Advice Letter. Should General Order 96-B,Rule 7.5.2be
modified for purposes of an Offset or Exemption Request?

5. Intervenor Compensation. Doesthe phrase “existing
funds collected from TNCs pursuant to [Pub. Util. Code]
Section421” require clarification? Does“advocates for

-5-
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accessibletransportation” or “representatives of a group
whose membership usesaccessibletransportation” require
clarification?

6. Additional TNC Accessibility Issues.

a. What additional issues,if any, should be addressed
related to the needsof personswith disabilities who do
not require WAVS, including but not limited to, persons
with hearing and vision impairments, personswho
require the assistanceof service animals, and/or
ambulatory personswith disabilities?

b. Should changesto TNCs’ applications or platforms be
required to improve servicesfor personswith
disabilities?

c. Should TNCs accepttransportation subsidies as
substitutes for legal tender (i.e, voucher or scrip) for
personswith disabilities?

d. Should a“Symbol of Access” be used by TNCs or
AccessProviders?

e. Should WAV inspection and driving training
requirements be added to the TNC permit
requirements?

All Track 3 proposals and comments were considered but given the
number of issues,some proposals or comments may receive little or no
discussion in this decision. Issueswithin the scopeof Track 3 that are not
addressedhere, or partially addressed, may be addressedin alater track.
Following the issuanceof this decision, an amended Scoping Memo for Track 4
will beissued.

3. TNC Offset Requirements
3.1. Improved Level of Service Requirements
Pub. Util. Code §85440.5(a)(1)(B)(iiprovides that the Commission shall

require a TNC, at aminimum, to demonstrate in a geographic area“improved

-6 -
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level of service, including reasonableresponsetimes, due to those investments
for WAV service compared to the previous quarter....” In D.20-03-007 an
interim WAV Offset Time Standard was adopted for TNCs seeking an offset.3
The Commission considers whether any other requirements should be adopted
to demonstrate “improved level of service.”

3.1.1. Proposals on WAV Completion Rates
CPED and some parties recommend requiring an increasein the number

or percentageof WAV trip completions to show improved level of service. As
part of CPED’s proposal, CPED analyzed retroactive Offset Requestssubmitted
by TNCs for three previous quarters and observed that TNCs reported a low
percentageof WAV trip acceptancesgdespite the TNCs meeting the requisite
Offset Time Standard.* CPED statesthat under the current requirements, a TNC
canreceive 100WAYV requestsin a geographic areaand decline 99 of those
requests; however, if the one completed requestis within the Offset Time
Standard, the TNC satisfiesthe requirement. CPED expressesconcernthat TNCs
may be incentivized to decline alarger portion of WAV requestsif doing so
results in shorter responsetimes.

CPED proposesthat in addition to satisfying the Offset Time Standard, a
TNC must increasethe total number or percentageof WAV trips acceptedand
completed over the previous quarter. CPED proposesthat a minimum 50% of
WAV requests must be completed for a geographic area. CPED also

recommends assigning equal weight (50%each)to the Offset Time Standard and

3 Theinterim Offset Time Standards canbe found at D.20-03-007at 18-20,available at:
https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M329/K472/329472459.PDF

4 CPED Proposal at 5-6.
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the new completion standard, such that if a TNC fails to satisfy one of those
standards, 50% of the TNC's total offset reimbursement may be deducted.®

Uber, SanFrancisco,and SFTWA also recommend that a TNC increasethe
number or percentageof WAV trips completed or accepted® Disability
Advocates recommend minimum benchmarks by which a TNC’s percentage of
completed WAV trips must increase,beginning with 60%in the first year and
increasing 10%eachyear until 2023’

CPED also proposes modifying the current Offset Time Standard
requirement, which provides that a TNC must exceedthe percentage of
completed rides within the Offset Time Standard ascompared to the previous
quarter. CPED proposesallowing a TNC to also improve the number of trips
completed, aswell asthe percentage,within the responsetime benchmarks to
provide TNCs an additional avenue to satisfy the Offset Time Standard.®

3.1.1.1. Comments
Most parties agreethat “improved level of service” should require an

increaseof the number or percentage of completed WAV trips eachquarter,
although parties diverge on how to measurethe increase. Lyft proposes
measuring the increaseagainst static benchmarks, where a TNC must increaseits
completion percentagein the next quarter against a setincremental number but
not against the TNC's actual prior quarter performance.® Uber contends that the

measure should be the total number of completed WAV trips in order to

5 1d.

6 Uber Proposal at 2, SanFranciscoProposal at 3, SFTWA Proposal at 3.
7 Disability Advocates Proposal at 12.

8 CPED Proposal at 6.

9 Lyft Comments at 11.
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incentivize broader availability. 1° Uber adds that a TNC should be credited for
maintaining the same percentage of completed trips to account for responsetime
adjustments.

Uber and Lyft seekclarification on the meaning of “request” sincea TNC
canreceivetrip requestsoutside of its WAV operating hours when servicesare
not offered.1! Uber comments that becauseit offers the WAV option on its app
24-hours-a-day and acrossall California service areas,that is likely to lead to
higher rates of non-completion. *? Disability Advocates state that a TNC should
report its operating hours, asthis would be an important metric for the “presence
and availability” factor.13

Regarding CPED’s 50% minimum completion, Lyft supports this asit
would allow for seasonaland other fluctuations. 1* Disability Advocates,
SanFrancisco,and SFTWA objectto 50%asinadequate and seeka higher
percentage!® SanFranciscosupports Disability Advocates’ proposal for a
higher, increasing minimum becauseit setsa clear threshold that incentivizes
improvement.

Nearly all parties objectto CPED’s proposal to give equal weight to the
Offset Time Standard and trip completion requirement, albeit for different

reasons. Uber disagreeswith assigning equal weight, stating that the primary

10 Uber Comments at 2.

11 Uber Comments at 6, Lyft Comments at 8.
12 Uber Comments at 6.

13 Disability Advocates Reply Comments at 4.
4 Lyft Comments at 9.

15 Disability Advocates Comments at 4, SFTWA Comments at 4, SanFranciscoComments at 5.
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metric should be completed trips becauseit relatesto responsetimes.1® Uber
objectsto disallowing half of the amount requested astoo harsh. Lyft objectsto
CPED’s proposal becauseif a TNC cannot recoup its total investments, that may
render a TNC’s WAV program unsustainable.!” On the other end, SanFrancisco,
Disability Advocates, and SFTWA disagree with rewarding TNCs with 50% of
their requested amount for failing to achieve one standard.'® SanFranciscois
concernedthat this approach will allow a TNC to alternate between reliable, long
wait times and unreliable, shorter wait times.

3.1.2. Proposals on Multi-Factor Metrics
Someparties, including Uber, Lyft, and Via, recommend considering

multiple factors to demonstrate improved level of service. Uber proposes factors
such asreduced complaint rates, increasednumber of WAV availability hours, or
proportionate responsetimes during periods of increased WAV availability or
expansion of service areal® Lyft proposesa multi-metric approach where a TNC
must demonstrate improvement in just one of the collected metrics eachquarter
(i.e. number of WAVs in operation, completed WAV trips).2° Via supports
various metrics for improved level of service,including increasing WAV
requests, expanding serviceto new areas,or increasing WAV trainings. %!

SanFrancisco, Disability Advocates, and SFTWA objectto Lyft's approach as

186 Uber Comments at 4.
17 Lyft Comments at 9.

8 SanFranciscoComments at 5, SFTWA Comments at 4, Disability Advocates Reply
Comments at 3.

19 Uber Proposal at 2.
20 Lyft Comments at 10, Lyft Proposal at 6.

21 Via Proposal at 4.

-10 -
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inadequate in that a TNC can cherry-pick among metrics or a TNC can make
minimal improvement in only one metric.??

Disability Advocates recommend more granularity for the “presence and
availability” requirement adopted in D.20-03-007 such asreporting the number
of WAV drivers and requested WAV trips by a given day and time.?3 Disability
Advocates also recommend modifying the “publicize and promote available
WAV services” requirement by denying offsets for TNCs that do not
demonstrate that outreach efforts resulted in improved WAV accessibility.
Disability Advocates also recommend that for eachoffset requirement, a TNC
must increasethe benchmark on an annual basis?*

3.1.3. Discussion
The Commission finds consensusamong parties that to demonstrate

“improved level of service,” a TNC should increasethe number or percentage of
completed WAV trips eachquarter. Basedon CPED’s analysis of submitted
Offset Requests,it is important to incentivize TNCs to increasethe number or
percentage of completed WAV trips sothat TNCs do not complete a minimal
number of WAV requestsin order to maximize responsetime benchmarks.

We acknowledge parties’ interest in setting a minimum completion
percentage (such as50%)or gradually increasing benchmarks, asa meansto
incentivize TNCs to acceptand complete a higher number of trip requests. It is
necessary,however, to balancethe need to incentivize WAV service

development and expansion, particularly in counties with limited or no existing

22 SanFranciscoReply Comments at 2, Disability Advocates Comments at 7, SFTWA
Reply Comments at 7.

23 Disability Advocates Proposal at 12.

24 Disability Advocates Comments at 5.

-11 -
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WAV service, without setting an unrealistic requirement that discourages WAV
development. At this time, there is insufficient record for the Commission to
determine the appropriate minimum percentageor appropriate increasing
benchmarks. The Commission believesthat before adopting a minimum
standard, it is prudent to first evaluate actual WAV trip completion rates by
geographic areaand over alonger time period than currently available data
allow to better understand an appropriate minimum requirement.

Without adopting a minimum benchmark at this time, the Commission
finds it reasonablethat to demonstrate “improved level of service” for an Offset
Request,a TNC must demonstrate either: (a) an increasein the total number of
completed WAV trips compared to the previous quarter in that geographic area,
or (b) anincreasein the percentageof completed WAV trips compared to the
previous quarter in that geographic area. This requirement will be referred to as
the Trip Completion Standard and shall be effective for Offset Requestsand
Exemption Requestssubmitted starting with the secondquarter of 2021. The
Trip Completion Standard requirement is in addition to the Offset Time
Standard required to demonstrate improved level of service,asadopted in
D.20-03-007.

The percentage of completed WAV trip requestsshall be calculated asthe
total number of completed WAV trips divided by the total number of WAV
requestsfor a given geographic areaand quarter, asfollows:

% Completed WAV Trip Requests= Total Completed Trips / Total Trip
Requests

We agreewith Disability Advocates that for purposes of public
transparency regarding the availability of WAV service and to ensure

consistency, the transportation carrier shall submit its WAV operating hours for

-12 -
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that geographic areawith its submission of the percentage of completed WAV
trip requests. Accordingly, we adopt this requirement.

In order to evaluate what minimum benchmark(s) may be appropriate,
CPED Staff is directed to analyze the Trip Completion Standard by geographic
areabasedon data submitted by TNCs in Offset Requests. CPED Staff is
directed to submit areport to the Commission on the Trip Completion Standard
and any other relevant information in December2021.

In D.20-03-007 the Commission established that information required in
an Offset Requestwould form the basisfor information required in an
Exemption Request,a Quarterly Report, and the AccessProvider application. 2°
As such, we find it consistentwith D.20-03-007that the Trip Completion
Standard should be added to the requirements for an Exemption Request,a
Quarterly Report, and the AccessProvider application. For an Exemption
Request,a TNC shall demonstrate that it achieved the Trip Completion Standard
for the four consecutive qualifying quarters for which it seeksan exemption. For
the AccessProvider application, asdiscussedwith the Offset Time Standard
adopted in D.20-03-0072% an applicant should provide data required for the Trip
Completion Standard, to the extent available; however, the applicant will not be
deemed ineligible to be an AccessProvider for failing to meetthe Trip
Completion Standard.

CPED’s proposal to give equal weight to the Offset Time Standard and
Trip Completion Standard lacked support from parties and thus, we decline to

adopt it. As such,to demonstrate improved level of service for an Offset Request

25 SeeD.20-03-007at 30,48, 69.
26 |d. at 69.

-13 -
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or an Exemption Request,a TNC must satisfy both: (1) the Offset Time Standard
or Exemption Time Standard (depending on the request), and (2) the Trip
Completion Standard.

Lastly, we decline to adopt additional metrics to demonstrate improved
level of service at this time. Someparties’ proposals were raised and rejectedin
Track 2, and other proposals lack sufficient specificity for consideration. The
Commission, however, seesmerit in considering increased WAV availability or
service areaexpansion asa potential metric to demonstrate improved level of
service, if such a proposal canbe developed with specificity. Parties are
encouraged to put forth such a proposal in Track 4 for consideration.

3.2. Incremental Costs
In Track 2, some parties proposed that allowable WAV offset expenses

should only include coststhat directly apply to providing WAV services,and
that are an “incremental cost” to the TNC above the costof providing a non-
WAV trip. In D.20-03-007 the Commission stated that:

We understand parties’ rationale in reimbursing only
incremental coststhat exceedthe costof providing astandard
trip, given that certain costsare incurred regardless of
whether aride is a WAV ride. However, we agreethat parties
in support of the incremental approach have not brought forth
aformula for calculating incremental costsand thus, there is
no implementable solution to adopt at this time.?’

We encouraged proposals for “a viable method for calculating incremental
costs” in Track 3.
In Track 3 proposals, Lyft, Via, and Uber objectto an incremental cost

requirement. Lyft maintains that SB1376provides no intent to have TNCs

27 D.20-03-007at 22-24.

-14 -
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deduct from the amounts spent prior to reimbursement and it is unclear how a
TNC can calculate incremental costbecauseWAV service is fundamentally
different from standard TNC service?® Lyft statesthat, for example, it incurs
coststo third-party WAV partners and regulatory expensesthat it does not incur
for non-WAV rides. Via similarly statesthat its WAV expensesare difficult to
distinguish from non-WAV expenses,such ascoststo ensure vehicle safety and
driver training. ?° Via adds that incremental costswill depend on how a TNC
defines expensesand such a requirement will lead to inconsistent interpretations
among TNCs. Uber arguesthat its WAV expenseaccounting already represents
incremental costsassociatedwith WAV service and further calculation is
unnecessary?3°

CPED proposes defining incremental costsasthe “portion of costsdirectly
attributable to providing WAV service” and outlines four incremental cost
categories(vehicle, partnership, marketplace, and operational costs)3! For
example, incremental “vehicle costs” include coststo modify, obtain, or operate
WAVSs, rental and fuel costs,repairs, etc. Disability Advocates state that some of
the proposed costsmay not reflect incremental costsif they are not above the cost
of providing standard rides.3? Disability Advocates statethat if a TNC is
permitted to offset the entire costof WAV service (not just incremental costs), it

should deduct income received from those rides before seeking an offset.

28 Lyft Proposal at 2.

29 Via Proposal at 3.

30 Uber Proposal at 1.
31 CPED Proposal at 2-3.

32 Disability Advocates Comments at 2.

-15 -



R.19-02-012 COM/GSH/|nf

Severalparties argue that TNCs should bear the burden to show that an
expenseis an incremental costof WAV service and if it cannot do so, the expense
should be rejected3® Disability Advocates recommend aformula similar to that
used in ratemaking analysesfor other industries, such asconsideration of fares
paid by WAV passengersand amortization of costsof WAV vehicles over time.
Disability Advocates, SanFranciscoand LA Metro recommend retaining a
consultant to assistwith the analysis.

3.2.1. Discussion
Parties’ proposals highlight the challengesof appropriately identifying

incremental WAV costs. A TNC bearsthe burden to demonstrate that it meets
the requirements of an Offset Request. The Commission, however, must provide
clear guidance to TNCs and other entities asto how the requirements are met. |If
the Commission cannot clearly define an incremental costor identify an
incremental cost calculation, we agreewith Via that this will lead to inconsistent
interpretations by TNCs, aswell asby Commission staff that review and approve
the Offset Requests.

The Track 3 proposals raise the sameissueidentified in D.20-03-007—there
Is no proposed implementable method for calculating incremental WAV costs.
CPED’s proposed definition of a “portion of costsdirectly attributable to
providing WAV service” offers no greater insight asto what an incremental cost
Is than the definition of WAV expensesadopted in D.20-03-007. CPED’s cost
descriptions offer some clarity for covered WAV expensesbut is limited in scope

and raisesmore questions asto other coststhat are not listed.

33 Disability Advocates Proposal at 9, Marin Transit Proposal at 3, SFTWA Proposal at 2,
LA Metro Comments at 3, SanFrancisco Proposal at 2.
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The Commission concludes that there is insufficient record to adopt an
incremental costrequirement. The definition of a qualifying offset expenseadopted
in D.20-03-007remains applicable: (1) areasonable,legitimate costthat improves a
TNC’s WAV service, (2) acostincurred in the quarter for which a TNC requestsan
offset, and (3) the costis on the list of eligible expensesattached as Appendix A.34
In responseto some parties’ proposals, we clarify that fares paid by passengersare
not included on the list of eligible offset expenses,attached as Appendix A to
D.20-03-007.

The Commission will continue to monitor TNCs’ WAV expenses
submitted through the Offset Requestsand may modify this definition in the
future. To that end, CPED Staffis directed to include in the December2021
report to the Commission an evaluation of WAV expensesrequested in Offset
Requests,including the amount of approved WAV offset expensesby category,
TNCs’ approved WAV expensesasa percentageof TNCs’ AccessFund fee
remittances, and other relevant information.

3.3. Advice Letter Rule Modification
In D.20-03-007 we noted the concernregarding Rule 7.5.20f General Order

(GO) 96-B,which provides a 120-day suspension of an Advice Letter (AL) if the
Industry Division doesnot reach a disposition on the AL in the initial 30-day
review period. 3 The Commission stated that:

We note that Rule 7.5.2was intended in part to incentivize the
Industry Division to review ALs within a 30-day review
period. Removing the suspension period doesnot necessarily
resolve concernsof increaseddelay, asit may remove an

34 D.20-03-007at 24.
% D.20-03-007at 37-38.
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incentive for the Industry Division to quickly dispose of the
AL in 30days.36

The Commission deferred this issueto Track 3. In Track 3, Disability
Advocates, SanFrancisco,and Marin Transit recommend not modifying
Rule 7.5.2becausethe 120-day period is necessaryto afford CPED sufficient time
and flexibility to evaluate the Advice Letters.?” SanFranciscoassertsthat based
on the Offset Requestsfiled by TNCs in April 2020,and TNCs’ confidentiality
claims to the Advice Letters that led to protests, it cannot be assumedthat CPED
canresolve the Advice Letters within the 120-day period.

Uber recommends modifying the 120days to 60 days sothat the
submitting entity canrecoup funds to invest into the program.38 Lyft claims
Rule 7.5.2should be modified to require CPED to issue a disposition on the
merits in 30days, with an exception only if there is a dispute on the merits that
requires further factual development by CPED23° SanFranciscodisagreeswith
Lyft and statesthat objections are intertwined with the merits, and TNCs’
redactions make it impossible to assesshe merits of an AL.4°

The Commission is not persuaded by Uber’s and Lyft's proposals that an
Advice Letter should be resolved expeditiously when TNCs simultaneously
redact a significant amount of information that prevents parties from reasonably

assessingthe merits of an Advice Letter. We agreewith parties that support

36 Id.

37 Disability Advocates Proposal at 25, Marin Transit Proposal at 8, SanFrancisco Proposal,
at 15.

38 Uber Proposal at 10.
39 Lyft Comments at 11.

40 SanFranciscoReply Comments at 5.
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leaving Rule 7.5.2asis to allow the Industry Division sufficient time to evaluate
the Advice Letters and decline to modify Rule 7.5.2.

4. Access Fund Disbursements
4.1. On-Demand Transportation
Pub. Util. Code §5431.5(a)provides that an “accessprovider” is “an

organization or entity that directly provides, or contracts with a separate
organization or entity to provide, on-demand transportation to meet the needs of
personswith disabilities.” The Accessfor All Act, however, doesnot define

“on -demand transportation.” In D.20-03-007 the Commission stated that:

It is possible that a non-Commission-regulated transportation
provider, such asagovernment entity or taxi company, could
provide on-demand transportation for WAV servicesor for a
local transit agencyto license on-demand technology for
WAV services. However, “on-demand transportation” should
be appropriately defined in order to reasonably limit the pool
of accessproviders. 4

The Commission deferred the issueto Track 3. In Track 3, some parties
support a broad definition for on-demand transportation to provide sufficient
flexibility for potential AccessProviders. SanFrancisco,Disability Advocates,
LA Metro, and Marin Transit observethat the needsof the disability community
will vary by county and depend on the amount of funding available in eacharea.
SanFranciscoand Marin Transit propose that “on demand” servicesshould be
defined as“services that do not follow afixed route and/or schedule.”#?